
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Date: Thursday, 19 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm,

Location: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete
Contact: Fungai Nyamukapa

Email: fungai.nyamukapa@stevenage.gov.uk Tel: 01438242707

Members: Councillors: Philip Bibby (Chair), Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly,  
Lin Martin-Haugh and Sarah-Jane Potter 

Resident Members: Fiona Plumridge (Vice-Chair) (Tenant),    
Christine Anderson (Tenant), Kerry Gibson 
(Tenant), Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder), Len 
Saunders (Tenant) and Lesley Storey (Tenant)

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant Director - Direct 
Services)

________________________________________________________________________
AGENDA

PART 1

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any apologies of absence and declarations of interest from Members 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018

Pages 5 – 10

3.  REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To receive the Revenue and Capital Quarterly Performance update

Pages 11 – 38

4.  HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE QUARTERLY REPORT

To consider the Housing Performance Quarterly Report

Pages 39 – 78

Public Document Pack



5.  HRA BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE

To consider the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan Quarterly update 

Pages 79 – 86

6.  MAJOR REFURBISHMENT CONTRACT UPDATE

To consider the Major Flat Block Refurbishment Contract (MRC) update 

7.  TENANCY AGREEMENT UPDATE

To consider the Tenancy Agreement update

Pages 87 – 96

8.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE

To consider the Universal Credit Update

Pages 97 – 114

9.  FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE

To receive feedback from Executive Meetings

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To consider any other business consider by the Chair as urgent

11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

THURSDAY 16 AUGUST 2018, 18.00, SHIMKENT ROOM  

Agenda Published 11 July 2018



Item 
no.

Subject Lead Mins 
allocated 

Time

Refreshments 15 Minutes 5.45pm to 
6:00pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  

Chair 2 Minutes 6:00pm to 
6:02pm

2. MINUTES – 21 JUNE 2018 Chair 3 Minutes 6:02pm to 
6:05pm

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE

Clare Fletcher  15 Minutes 6:05pm to 
6:20pm

4. HOUSING SERVICE 
PERFORMANCE QUARTERLY 
REPORT 

Elaine Wright 15 Minutes 6.20pm to 
6.35pm

5. HRA BUSINESS PLAN 
QUARTERLY UPDATE

Katrina Shirley 15 Minutes 6:35pm to 
6.50pm

6. MAJOR REFURBISHMENT 
CONTRACT UPDATE 

Paul O’Donnell  15 Minutes 6.50pm to 
7:05pm

7. TENANCY AGREEMENT Keith Wilson 15 Minutes 7:05pm to 
7:20pm

8. UNIVERSAL CREDIT Elizabeth Ddamulira 15 Minutes 7:20pm to 
7:35pm

9. FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE Cllr J Thomas 10 Minutes 7:35pm to 
7:45pm

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair 5 Minutes 7:45pm to 
7:50pm

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY 16 AUGUST 2018, 
18.00, SHIMKENT ROOM  

Chair



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 21 June 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present: Councillors: Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly, Lin Martin-Haugh and          
Sarah-Jane Potter 

Resident Members: Fiona Plumridge (Vice-Chair) (Tenant),       
Christine Anderson (Tenant), Kerry Gibson (Tenant),                          
Jon Thurlow (Leaseholder), Len Saunders (Tenant) and                
Lesley Storey (Tenant)

Staff Members: Jaine Cresser (Assistant Director – Housing and 
Investment) and Craig Miller (Assistant - Director Direct Services)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.55pm

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor P Bibby be elected to 
serve as Chair of the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) for the 
municipal year 2018/2019.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and RESOLVED that Fiona Plumridge (Tenant) be elected 
to serve as Vice-Chair of the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) for the 
municipal year 2018/2019.

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Jon Thurlow in the Chair

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Bibby.

There were no declarations of interest.

4  MINUTES - 19 APRIL 2018 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 are 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

5  HOUSEKEEPING 

The Board considered the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct of the HMAB.

It was RESOLVED:

1. That Terms of Reference of the HMAB are noted subjected to the following 
amendments:

a) Change all references of Housing Management Board (HMB) to Housing 
Management Advisory Board (HMAB)

b) Change paragraph 6.1 to “The positions of Chair and Vice-Chair will be 
elected annually at the Away Day or the first HMAB meeting after Annual 
Council whichever comes first

c) Change paragraph 8.1 from “The Board will adhere to requirements of the 
data protection act” to “The Board will adhere to requirement of data 
protection legislation.”

d) Change paragraph 9.2 to the following: 
Declaration of interest should be made at the beginning of each meeting 
under “Apologies for absence and Declarations of Interest”

e) Delete the following from paragraph 10.1: 
“administrative support including distributing papers and providing 
minutes” 

f) Insert a new paragraph 10.2: “Constitutional Services Officers will provide 
administrative support including distributing papers and providing minutes”

g) Change paragraph numbering 10.2 to 10.3

h) Change paragraph 12.2 to the following: 
“HMAB will meet monthly. Papers will be published five clear working days 
in advance.”

2. That the HMAB Code of Conduct is noted subject to the following: 

a) Change all references of Housing Management Board (HMB) to Housing 
Management Advisory Board (HMAB)

b) Change paragraph 3 to the following:
“This document should be read in conjunction with relevant aspects of the 
Stevenage Borough Council Constitution, HMAB Terms of Reference and 
the Nolan Committee “Seven Principles of Public Life” (see appendix 1).”

6  RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 

The Board noted the Right to Buy (RTB) presentation that was delivered by the 

Page 6



3

Finance Business Partner (HRA). The presentation was aimed at highlighting current 
rules relating to RTB and the challenges faced by local authorities. 

The presentation covered the following:
 Pooling one-for-one receipt rules
 Stevenage one-for-one receipts position 
 Financing New Builds
 Stages for New Builds
 Mitigating Actions
 Suggestions to improve the system

In response to questions about the RTB challenges, the Board was informed that the 
Council had adopted creative ways of finding appropriate sites for new builds. These 
measures included redeveloping neighbourhood centres. It was indicated that the 
situation regarding RTB one-for-one sales receipts would improve if central 
government considered the following recommendations:

 Increase the three-year retention period
 Change the 30% rule for funding new homes using one-for-one 
 Relax the debt cap 

7  NORTH ROAD AND KENILWORTH CLOSE UPDATES 

The Housing Development Officer provided an update on North Road and 
Kenilworth Close projects. 

With regard to the North Road scheme, the Board was informed that the contracted 
firm of architects was currently working on finances for the project. The scheme had 
been earmarked for private flats. The Council was in consultations with the owners 
of neighbouring properties and they appeared to be keen on the scheme. 

The Council had already carried out asbestos and ecological surveys in preparation 
for the scheme. The Council had also appointed a contractor to remove Japanese 
knotweed from the Council property. Demolition was due to start within the next 
three months. A pre-planning application would be submitted in the next two to three 
weeks and a full planning application was due for submission in the summer of 
2018. Members were informed that income from the private properties on the North 
Road Scheme would contribute towards the development of social housing schemes 
in Stevenage. 

The Housing Development Officer informed the Board that architects had been 
contracted to work on the Kenilworth Close Scheme. The scheme would include 
independent living properties, a general needs block, private sale flats, shops, a 
community centre with three flexible spaces and residents parking. The two-phase 
scheme was scheduled to be completed in four years. Public consultations were 
held in May 2018 and 65% of the respondents had been positive about the 
development. A visit to a similar scheme in Dunstable, Bedfordshire had been 
arranged for 15 residents. It was indicated that some respondents had expressed 
concerns about proximity of the scheme to the highway and the poor public transport 
service in the area. 

Page 7



4

It was RESOLVED that the Housing Development team be invited to future HMAB 
meetings to provide updates on the schemes.

8  HOUSING ALL UNDER ONE ROOF UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Housing and Investment) provided an update on the Housing 
All Under One Roof (HAUOR) programme. The transformation programme covered 
25 projects in the first 18 months. The highlights of the programme were:

 Recruitment of three operations managers
 Health check of the Northgate system
 Procurement of the electronic document management system 
 A Northgate Module for Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 statutory returns 
 Introduction of a task management system
 The Big Knock door-to-door survey

It was indicated that the next phase of the programme would include the 
procurement of hand-held computer devices for the supported housing team. 
Following the success of the “Big Knock”, there were plans to do a similar exercise 
for the caretaking service. 

It was confirmed that the HAUOR update was a standing agenda item for the HMAB. 

9  VOIDS AND REPAIRS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Stevenage Direct Services) provided an update on Voids 
and Repairs service. It was pointed out that as part of the business unit review, a 
number of office-based staff were relocating from Cavendish Road Depot to 
Daneshill House. This move was aimed at improving collaboration with Housing and 
Investment, Tenancy and Customer Services teams and reducing costs. 

It was reported that voids and repairs performance reporting was now based on the 
recently-introduced In-Phase Performance Management system. Members 
highlighted the relatively high quality of reports that were produced using the In-
Phase system. The Board was informed that the business unit review had 
contributed to improvements in a number of reporting areas including:

 Average end-to-end emergency repairs
 Average repair cost per dwelling
 Percentage of repairs fixed first time
 Percentage of appointments made and kept
 Time taken to re-let major works general needs voids

It was indicated that the time taken to re-let standard voids was below target due to 
four hard-to-let properties that had taken between 123 and 343 days to let. Time 
taken to re-let major voids was below target but this had improved relative to the 
previous reporting period. 

Plans were in place to collate performance data for the grey areas such as average 

Page 8



5

repair cost per void, void loss per year (rentals) and average end-to-end time for 
routine and urgent repairs. 

Members sought clarification on categories of void properties and repairs, re-
modelling of voids and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). In response to the 
questions, the Assistant Directors mentioned that voids properties were classified as 
sheltered or major works voids. There were different turnaround times for the voids 
categories. Decisions to re-model properties were made on a case-by-case basis. 
Repairs were categorised as emergency, urgent or routine. The completion targets 
for the repair categories were 24 hours, five days and 21 days respectively. KPIs 
were based on HouseMark benchmarks. Members were informed that any changes 
to SBC KPIs were subject to scrutiny by the Senior Leadership Team.  

It was RESOLVED that the Assistant Director (Direct Services) report on the grey 
areas when data became available.

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair accepted an urgent item regarding customer care and related training for 
SBC staff.  Members highlighted incidences of poor handling of customer complaints 
within their wards and at the Council offices. In one recent incident at Daneshill 
House reception, the SBC officer dealing with the customer appeared not to be able 
to handle the situation. 

Members were informed that some form of customer care training was offered to all 
staff. All business units that worked directly with customers had a budget for 
customer handling training. The Housing and Investment Unit was currently 
reviewing training arrangements in place and had invited external providers to 
showcase soft skills training. 

It was RESOLVED that an update on customer care training be provided as part of 
the Housing All Under One Roof update.  

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 19 July 2018, Shimkent Room, Daneshill House

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Part I – Release
to Press

Meeting: EXECUTIVE Agenda Item:
Portfolio Area: Resources

Date: 11 JULY 2018

4th QUARTER MONITORING REPORT GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT

KEY DECISION 
Author –Anita Thomas      Ext No. 2430
Lead Officer – Clare Fletcher Ext No. 2933
Contact Officer – Clare Fletcher Ext No. 2933

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To update Members on the 2017/18 outturn positions for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and to seek approval for revisions to 2018/19 
revenue budgets, subject to completion of the 2017/18 audit of accounts.

1.2 To update Members o
[...]
mme. The Council manages this risk by reviewing and updating the 
Strategy quarterly, including resources where a sale is likely to complete.  This will 
enable action to be taken where a receipt looks doubtful.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 BD1 - Capital Strategy Update January 2018 (Executive)
 BD2 - Capital Strategy February 2018 (Council)
 BD3 - Capital Strategy March 2018 (Executive)

APPENDIX
A - General Fund Capital Programme
B - HRA Capital Programme

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 

PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4, 2017/18

Subject: Performance Management Date: 19 July 2018

For Information

Author(s):   Anja Brueckner (Housing Performance Manager)
Contributors: Elaine Wright (Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager), Chloe 
Norton (Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer), All Housing Service and Repairs 
& Voids Managers

Action Required: 

To note performance against the Housing Service Key Performance Indicators at the end of 
Quarter 4 (2017/18); and to note actions to be taken to improve service outcomes, where 
performance is below expectations.

SUMMARY:

This report provides a summary of the housing performance information at the end of March 2018. 

The HRA Business Plan 2014 included a suite of performance measures and targets, which are 
reviewed annually by the Housing Management Team and monitored throughout the year. 

At the Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) of the 22 February, a new format of 
reporting was agreed that standardises the information being provided with the nature of 
performance insight being provided to senior management regarding corporate performance 
measures (that informs the Executive Performance Report)

Reporting is provided using the Council’s corporate business insight system ‘InPhase’. A corporate 
colour scheme has been applied to the system (blue) and is used across all reports. All current 
housing performance measures have now been es
[...]
nt: Repairs and Voids

P
age 76



23

Housing and Investment: Repairs and Voids

P
age 77



24

Housing and Investment: Repairs and Voids

P
age 78



1

HMAB HRA BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE, QUARTER 4, 2017/18

Subject: HRA Business Plan Update Date: 19 July 2018

For Information Author: Katrina Shirley

Action Required: 

To note progress in delivering activities associated with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan during 2017/18.

1. BACKGROUND:

1.1 In November 2016, the Executive agreed a set of revised HRA Business Plan service 
proposals and financial assumptions that include a significant investment plan to support 
commitments relating to new build, existing housing assets and service improvements.

1.2 A summary of the HRA Business Plan priorities, outcomes and challenges identified 
within the Executive report, under the headings ‘Housing Development’, ‘Housing 
Investment’ and ‘Housing Management and Maintenance’, can be seen in Appendix 1. 

1.3 An update on activities and investment over the past year (2017/18) aimed at addressing 
these challenges and achieving planned outcomes is given in Section 2 below.

2. UPDATE

2.1 Housing Development

2.1.1 Affordable Homes Delivery

 A total of 34 council homes have been developed this year, bringing the total number 
delivered since 2014 up to 131. These included new homes at the Archer Road and 
Vincent Court schemes in addition to a number of acquisitions. 

 Further schemes are under construction at the former March Hare and Twin Foxes pub 
sites and at Ferrier Road. Together these schemes will deliver 44 new homes. 

 It had been anticipated that properties at the Twin Foxes scheme would have been 
completed in 2017/18. However, unfortunately, due to adverse weather that prevented 
rendering work from being carried out, as well as issues with utility providers, the scheme 
will now complete in 2018/19.

 Three more sites for future development have been prioritised during 2018. Initial design 
[...]
ssessing which (if any) service charges should be de-pooled has commenced. 
The implementation of this element of the project is planned for April 2019.

 The review of service charges will include the provision of a revised “estate management” 
offer including caretaking, grounds maintenance and anti-social behaviour.  This forms 
part of the Assistant Director Business Unit reviews.  As customers will be consulted on 
the proposals, it is anticipated that service charges reflecting a different service offer will 
be in place for April 2020.

2.3.5 Welfare Reform and Housing and Planning Act Implementation

 Changes to welfare payments in terms of Universal Credit (UC) have continued to be 
introduced a slow pace but full roll-out of UC for all new claims will take place from 
October 2018. The Council is working with partners to pool intelligence and best practice 
and to provide an appropriate response to welfare reform. Regular meetings are held with 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) and the East Herts Housing Benefit 
Partnership. Training sessions for all relevant staff within SBC and the shared revenues 
and benefits service are planned for September 2018 and will be delivered by the DWP.

 The Government’s timetable for the introduction of fixed-term tenancies for new tenants of 
social housing remains unknown. Similarly, there is no new information on whether the 
Government will proceed with the Higher Value Void Levy, although it has been confirmed 
that no levy will be applied during 2018/19.

2.3.6 Allocation Scheme Review 

 The Allocation Scheme has been reviewed and in March 2018 the Executive approved the 
following changes:

Page 83



6

- That those at risk of homelessness, who presented themselves to SBC, who 
subsequently self-sourced alternative accommodation outside of the Borough, retain 
their local connection for up to two years.

- That the five-year local connection rule is amended to five years out of the last seven 
years.
[...]
s of the Welfare Reform and Work Act and the Housing 

and Planning Act, where possible mitigating against the impact on both customers and 
the Council’s finances

 To ensure that the Allocation Scheme is fair and achieves a balance between meeting 
housing need, promoting sustainable communities and making best use of the stock, 
within the legal framework

 

Page 86



TENANCY AGREEMENT 

2018

By Keith Wilson

PC1

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



Slide 1

PC1 Peta Caine, 04/06/18

P
age 88



Why change?

• Regular tenancy agreement reviews are seen as good practice. 
Last review was in 2013.

• Changes in legislation means a review is necessary.  However, 
we are awaiting Government guidance on The Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 and the proposed introduction of fixed term 
tenancies/ high value voids. Other changes in legislation such 
as GDPR have also made this necessary. 

• Fixed Term Tenancies. Offering these for the longest period 
possible giving due account to community cohesion and 
sustainability. Wording used to cover this subject to legal 
advise.

• Opportunity to look at how we operate and what is best 
practice. 

• Allows us to strengthen the tenancy agreement in key areas

P
age 89



Why change?

• Give us more ability to act on complaints in regards to asb, 
inconsiderate parking etc.

• A stronger agreement will enable us to tackle issues such as fly 
tipping where the tenant has been identified. Since April 2018 
Tenancy Advisors have delivered 314 general letters to our flat 
blocks

• Substantially reducing the time we have to spend on cases not 
completely covered by the tenancy agreement.

• MRC Contract. With the amount being invested in this, it is 
important that the appointed contractors are able to work in a 
safe environment and  also have access. We will also have the 
tools available to take the appropriate enforcement action to 
help manage our flat blocks when the refurbishment is 
completed.

P
age 90



Who’s been involved?

• Changes are being developed in conjunction with Shared Legal 

Services

• We have consulted with a number of areas to ensure they have had 

an input into these changes: Stevenage Direct Services, Tenancy, 

Income, Independent Living, Anti Social Behaviour and 

Neighbourhood Wardens. Changes have been identified through the 

casework various teams are dealing with

• For benchmarking we have also looked at tenancy agreements in use 

by other local authorities

• Full consultation will also take place with tenants

P
age 91



What do we want to change?

• Independent living 

• Access to property

• Health and safety (Smoking in property, threats to staff)

• Terminating your tenancy

• Anti-social behaviour (Pets, parking)

P
age 92



What’s Changing contd..?

• Independent living

• Concerns raised as some residents allowing family members to 
reside with them who don’t meet the criteria for independent 
living.

• Proposed change will advise permission will only be given in 
exceptional circumstances and only for a certain period of time

• This will not create a fast track for family members to be given 
housing

• Access to property

• A number of cases where residents have refused access for 
tenancy audits, investigation of complaints or for 
repairs/improvements. This has also been identified through 
working with residents in regards to hoarding.

• Proposed change will clarify under what circumstances the 
council can enter a property.

P
age 93



What’s Changing contd..?

• Health and safety

• concerns raised by operatives working in our properties 

who wish to work in a smoke free environment. 

• operatives have been threatened by residents.

• Terminating your tenancy

• Tenants have challenged recharges

• Relationship breakdown joint tenancies. Joint tenants are 

jointly and severally liable

• Greater clarity about the termination process and SBC’s 

expectations 

P
age 94



What’s Changing contd..?

• Antisocial behaviour

• Concerns over pets causing nuisance and fouling in 

communal areas. 

• Parking issues as permits are not enforceable.

• Clarity about what  animals can and can’t be kept at the 

property (i.e. dangerous animals, livestock etc.) 

• Not feeding animals that are considered to be vermin. 

• Advising residents where they can and can’t park, so as 

not to cause a nuisance or obstruction.

P
age 95



What’s next

• Bring proposals to informal exec – June, HMAB in July

• Consult with residents

• Plain English Review

• Equality Impact Assessment

• Bring to January 2019 executive 

• Mail out with April 2019 rent notification

P
age 96



Universal Credit / Welfare Reform

Update 

19 July 2018  

Elizabeth Ddamulira

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 8



Introduction

Universal Credit (UC) replaces legacy benefits for all 

claimants of working age (Below 61yrs).

Key Features

• an online means-tested benefit, 

• designed to be “like work” 

• designed to “maximise claimants’ responsibility and 

self-sufficiency” by paying claimants monthly in arrears

• all elements are paid  direct to the claimant, including 

housing costs

P
age 98



Time Table 

Feb 2015 : First went live in Stevenage

Feb 2018: New full service rollout schedule published

3 Oct 2018 : Stevenage full service rollout 

(new applicants and change of circumstances)

Mar 2023: Revised managed migration completion date as 

announced 7 June 2018

P
age 99



The impact of UC  on claimants 

Based on areas where Full Service has been rolled DWP Survey results published in June 18 and 

most recent date

• Arrears to increase by average 50- 70%

• 4 out of 10 were experiencing financial difficulties 

• 1 out of 5 do not receive their full payment on time. 

• 60 % applied for and receive a UC  advance to help them manage as 

they wait for their first payment  paid back over 12 months

Issues claimants are experiencing:

• hardship due to not  having savings to last the initial wait for payments

• problems w
[...]
itiative launched  on 2/7/18

• An initiative that started in HCC to be rolled out nationally 

• Offering information, advice , guidance  on services for families

• Child care option 

• Accessing appropriate services

• Resource for day to day work with families

• Work force development and practice to enhance work with families 

P
age 112



What are we doing? 

Housing (cont’d)

• Financial Inclusion strategy

• Service Level Agreement  with the 

Citizens Advice Bureau

• Voluntary Sector Support

• Discussions with local GP’s 

• Website information

• Resident association meetings

• ASB tools and powers

• Care Act impact

• Food Bank 

• EQIA’s 

P
age 113



P
age 114


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Capital Expenditure Outturn Report

	4 HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE QUARTERLY REPORT
	HMAB Appendix 1 Trend Analysis
	HMAB Appendix 2 Exceptions Report Q4

	5 HRA BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE
	7 TENANCY AGREEMENT UPDATE
	8 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
MINUTES

Date: Thursday, 19 July 2018
Time: 6.00pm

Place: Shimkent Room - Daneshill House, Danestrete

Present:

In Attendance:

Councillors: Philip Bibby CC (Chair), Fiona Plumridge (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Barr, Lizzy Kelly, Kerry Gibson, Len Saunders, Lesley Storey 
and Jon Thurlow

Councillor Jeannette Thomas (Executive Portfolio Holder - Housing, 
Health and Older People) and Gurmukh Lota (Resident Involvement 
Officer)

Start Time: 6.00pmStart / End 
Time: End Time: 7.40pm

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies were received from C Anderson, Cllr L Martin-Haugh and Cllr S-J Potter.

There were no declarations of interest.

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Management Advisory Board 
(HMAB) meeting held on 21 June 2018 are approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair subject to recording the presence in attendance of the following:

Cllr J Thomas – Housing, Health and Older People
Neil Baker – Community Development Manager
Rob Gregory - Assistant Director (Communities and Neighbourhoods)
Gill Laurence – Resident Involvement Officer
Guru Lota – Resident Involvement Officer

3  REVENUE AND CAPITAL QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

It was RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Quarterly Performance Update be 
deferred to the August meeting of the HMAB.

4  HOUSING SERVICE PERFORMANCE QUARTERLY REPORT 

The HMAB received an update on Housing Service Performance for Quarter Four. 



2

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager made the following 
proposals for presentation of performance information:

1. Printed overview report summarising performance status and key areas of 
focus 

2. Printed appendix of full set of measure results with comments

3. On screen focus on measures not achieving target – additional graphical 
representations that help to present a picture of performance would also be 
available

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager highlighted the following 
benefits of the InPhase Performance Reporting on-screen presentation:

1. The interactive functionality allows a variety of graphical and dynamic 
representations of measure status to be viewed

2. The system provides latest updates regarding measures 

3. Environmental saving on printing of paper of approximately 24 pages per 
report 

4. The system enhances efficiency relating to officer resource

The Assistant Director (Direct Services) welcomed the use of the InPhase reporting 
system. Members were informed that in general, Voids and Repairs performance 
had improved over the past six months. There were still issues regarding re-letting of 
some void properties. It was indicated that the Council had a programme to re-
design some bed sits so as to make them attractive to bidders. The re-development 
of sheltered housing schemes such as the properties in Kenilworth Close was part of 
the Council strategy on hard-to-let properties. The Assistant Director (Direct 
Services) assured Members that key performance indicators were subject to 
quarterly review by the Senior Leadership Team. 

It was RESOLVED that the proposals for presentation of Housing Performance 
information be adopted. 

5  HRA BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan update for the fourth quarter 
highlighted Housing Development, Housing Investment, Housing Management and 
Maintenance Services and Financial Assumptions.

It was RESOLVED that the Q4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
report is noted. 

6  MAJOR REFURBISHMENT CONTRACT UPDATE 

The Capital Programme Manager informed Members that:



3

 The Major Refurbishment Contract (MRC) mobilisation is progressing as 
planned and detailed design surveys have commenced

 The contractors were working closely with SBC’s project managers to 
address the requirements of the Council and its residents 

 Pilot properties have been identified for blocks in Broadwater Crescent, 
Southend Close and Plash Drive and tenants of these blocks had been 
consulted

 A communications strategy had been developed and was being implemented

 Contract governance and reporting arrangements had been agreed and the 
teams are currently developing supporting documentation and process maps

It was indicated that work was scheduled to commence on 30 July 2018 at the 
Broadwater Crescent blocks and 08 August 2018 at Plash Drive. 

It was RESOLVED that the MRC project team monitors the distribution of the 
information packs to ensure that all affected residents received up-to-date 
information.

7  UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 

The Universal Credit/Welfare Reform update covered the background to Universal 
Credit (UC), timetable for implementation, impact on claimants, SBC position, impact 
of UC on rent arrears, support provided by the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) and SBC and current initiatives by the Council. 

Universal Credit first went live in Stevenage in February 2015 and the pilot involved 
single claimants. The full service roll out for new applicants and change of 
circumstance cases was due to commence on 03 October 2018. Members 
commended the work done to support those affected by welfare reforms. However, it 
was acknowledged that some Universal Credit recipients did not prioritise paying 
rent. Members sought clarification on issues of rent arrears and staff resources 
assigned to deal with the welfare reforms. In response to the questions, the Housing 
Operations Manager stated that SBC provided a home visit service to those 
claimants who required assistance in making claims or for discussion about financial 
matters. Members were informed that the Council worked collaboratively with 
Citizens Advice Bureau, the Department for Work and pensions and credit unions to 
support residents with rent arrears. The Council was involved in the anti-loan shark 
campaign and employment initiatives. 

It was indicated that SBC staff intervene at the earliest signs of financial stress.  The 
Council considered eviction only as a last resort and in exceptional circumstances. 
SBC evicted less that twenty (20) tenants per year. Some of these tenants 
abandoned the properties before the end of the formal eviction process. Members 



4

were informed that the Council informed social services and other relevant 
authorities whenever tenants were evicted.  

It was RESOLVED that the Universal Credit/Welfare Reform update is noted. 

8  TENANCY AGREEMENT UPDATE 

The Tenancy and Income Manager’s Tenancy Agreement update covered the 
background to the current tenancy agreement, issues that had driven the tenancy 
agreement review, parties involved in the review, main subject areas and key dates 
for the review.  

Members were informed that the last review had been done in 2013. The current 
review was aimed at addressing recent changes in housing-related legislation and 
other issues such as independent living, access to property, health and safety of 
staff, termination of tenancy and anti-social behaviour. It was noted that the 
proposed introduction of fixed-term tenancies was likely to affect the stability of 
some families. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Customer Scrutiny Panel and resident forums be consulted on the 
tenancy agreement 

2. That consultation on the tenancy agreement be widened to include social 
gatherings such as the Teddy Bears’ Picnic at Hampson Park 

3. That the tenancy agreement clarifies that in relation to birds and vermin, the 
Council would not take action unless there was a real nuisance created

9  FEEDBACK FROM EXECUTIVE 

It was RESOLVED that the feedback from the July Executive meeting be deferred to 
the August meeting of the HMAB.

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 16 August 2018, 1800hrs, Shimkent Room

CHAIR


